



1875
आजादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

75
Azadi Ka
Amrit Mahotsav

भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन विभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES
केन्द्रीय मात्स्यिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईस्रोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूर 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

संदर्भ सं./ Ref No.5-8/57/2019-CIF

दिनांक/ Dated: 11th July, 2023

सेवा में/ To

The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
Department of Fisheries,
Krishi Bhawan,
NEW DELHI 110001.

Kind Attention: Shri G. Ramakrishna Rao, Assistant Commissioner (Fy)

महोदय/ Sir,

विषय / Sub: Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted question with Dy No. S861 due for answer on 21-07-2023 regarding new fishing harbours in the country including Tamil Nadu – reg.

संदर्भ / Ref: Ministry's letter no. J-2304716/26/2023-Fy dated 06th July, 2023.

With reference to the subject and letter cited above, I am enclosing herewith the information available with this Institute on the Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted question with Dy No. S861 due for answer on 21-07-2023 regarding new fishing harbours in the country including Tamil Nadu for kind information.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(एन.वेंकटेश प्रसाद/ N.VENKATESH PRASAD)

निदेशक/ DIRECTOR

संलग्न/Encl : उपरोक्त/as above

केन्द्रीय मात्स्यिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान
CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईस्रोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूर 560 013
Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jaiahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

दिनांक/ Dated: 11th July, 2023

विषय / Sub: Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted question with Dy No. S861 due for answer on 21-07-2023 regarding new fishing harbours in the country including Tamil Nadu – reg

Question (a): Whether the Government has taken any measures or intends to develop and set up new fishing harbours in the country including Tamil Nadu under the Sagarmala project;

Reply: Government of India proposes to develop 12 numbers of fishing harbours including expansion of existing fishing harbours under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) in convergence with Sagarmala of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways.

Question (b): If so, the details thereof along with the places identified for this project, State-wise;

Reply: PMMSY a flagship scheme is implemented over a period of five years from 2020-21 to 2024-25. The Government of India as on end of June, 2023 has approved the following fishing harbours:

1. Stage-II Fishing Harbour at Nuagarh (Astranga) in Odisha
2. Pudimadaka in Andhra Pradesh
3. Budugatlapalem in Andhra Pradesh
4. Kothapatnam in Andhra Pradesh
5. Thengaithittu in Puducherry
6. Kasargod in Kerala
7. Mallet Bunder Mazgaon in Maharashtra
8. Up-gradation of Pazhayar Fishing Harbour in Tamil Nadu

Question (c): the funds sanctioned by the Government in this regard:

Reply:

Sl No	Project	Sanctioned Amount (Rs. in crore)
1	Stage-II Fishing Harbour at Nuagarh (Astranga) in Odisha	82.86
2	Pudimadaka in Andhra Pradesh	387.00
3	Budugatlapalem in Andhra Pradesh	386.20
4	Kothapatnam in Andhra Pradesh	364.00
5	Thengaithittu in Puducherry	53.39
6	Kasargod in Kerala	70.53
7	Mallet Bunder Mazgaon in Maharashtra	96.60
8	Up-gradation of Pazhayar Fishing Harbour in Tamil Nadu	26.26

Question (d): Whether the State Government of Tamil Nadu has submitted any proposals in this regard, and by what time the project is likely to be completed?

Reply: Yes, Up-gradation of Pazhayar Fishing Harbour in Tamil Nadu.

Likely date of completion is not available in the Institute.

Question (e): If so, the details of the proposals and the action taken by the Government in this regard and by what time the project is likely to be completed;

Reply: Government of India under the flagship scheme of PMMSY has sanctioned upgradation of Pazhayar fishing harbour at a total cost of Rs. 26.26 crore in convergence with Sagarmala of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways.

Upgradation includes the following components:

1. Construction of R.C.C Diaphragm wall to a length of 180m.
2. Construction of Counter fort Retaining Wall to a length of 150m.
3. Construction of ICE Plant 30 MT capacity.
4. Construction of Pre-Processing Unit – 1 No
5. Construction of Auction Hall - 1 No of Size 40m x 18m - 1 No
6. Construction of Selling Shed 30m x 5m - 2 Nos.

7. Construction of Vehicle Parking area of size 80m x 30m.
8. R.C.C Road 6.00m width to a length of 800m.
9. Construction of Sump.
10. Dredging the berthing channel, lead channel and basin.
11. Water Supply arrangements and Electrical arrangements.

Likely date of completion is not available in the Institute.